MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

| CONSTRUCTION OF DORMITORY PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1953 | AT U. OF M. | 737 |
|---|--------------|--------------|
| FILLYATE AND STECIAL, 1995 | | CHAP. 146 |
| Department | 1953-54 | 1954-55 |
| UNIVERSITY OF MAINE | \$ 1,656,616 | \$ 1,708,528 |
| VETERANS' AFFAIRS, DIVISION OF | | |
| Departmental Operations | 81,171 | 82,256 |
| World War Assistance | 409,542 | 425,923 |
| General Law Pensions | 25,000 | 25,000 |
| Total Veterans' Affairs | 515,713 | 533,179 |
| Total—All Appropriations | \$33,108,784 | \$33,127,879 |

Amounting to \$33,108,784 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1954, and \$33,127,879 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1955.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble hereof, this act shall take effect July 1, 1953.

Effective July 1, 1953

Chapter 146

AN ACT Providing for Construction of Dormitory at the University of Maine and Appropriating Moneys Therefor.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Additional dormitory, construction of. The University of Maine is authorized to construct one men's dormitory with a capacity of 250 or more students.
- Sec. 2. Authorization to borrow for dormitory. The University of Maine is authorized to borrow moneys in an amount not to exceed \$400,000 to provide funds to aid in the construction of a dormitory mentioned in section I. Any loans thus made shall not be deemed a pledge of the faith and credit of the state. The authorization to borrow under the provisions of this section shall expire on July I, 1955, but any loan made prior to July I, 1955 may be renewed or extended during a period of 10 years from the date of the original loan.

738 OLD ORCHARD BEACH SEWERAGE DISTRICT CREATED
CHAP. 147 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1953

Sec. 3. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated the sum of \$400,000 from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund to carry out the provisions of this act.

This appropriation shall not lapse and shall be carried forward from year to year until such time as the dormitory is constructed and the work completed.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 147

AN ACT Creating the Old Orchard Beach Sewerage District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Territorial limits; corporate name and purposes. The territory of the town of Old Orchard Beach in the county of York, and the inhabitants within the same and the area comprising the ocean bed of Saco bay adjoining said Old Orchard Beach, extending 3,500 feet beyond high-water mark, in order to accomplish the purposes of this act, shall be and hereby are constituted a body politic and corporate under the name of the Old Orchard Beach Sewerage District, hereinafter called the district, for the purpose of providing and maintaining within the district a sewer system, drains and sewage disposal plants, when, as and if such sewer system, drains and sewage disposal plants become necessary, for public purposes and for the health, comfort and convenience of the inhabitants of said district, and for insuring the purity of the bathing waters of Saco bay, adjacent to said Old Orchard Beach, and said district is hereby invested with all the powers, rights, privileges and immunities necessary for the accomplishment of these purposes.
- Sec. 2. Authorized to accept title from town of all its sewers; right of eminent domain conferred; property tax exempt. Upon acceptance of this act, as hereinafter provided, title to all public drains and sewers and sewer facilities and appliances in the town of Old Orchard Beach shall pass to and vest in said district, subject to all indebtedness then owed by said town with respect thereto, together with interest now or hereafter due thereon, which indebtedness and interest shall be assumed and paid by said district as it becomes due. Said district is further authorized and empowered to take and hold by purchase, lease or the exercise of the right of eminent domain, which right of eminent domain is expressly granted to said district, or otherwise, personal property, land or real estate, or easements therein,